

MASSACHUSETTS COMMISSION AGAINST DISCRIMINATION

Docket No. 09-BPA-00597



Complainant

v.

The R.O.S.E. Fund, Inc.,

Respondent

OPENING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Margaret Coughlin LePage, BBO No. 681309
Michelle Y. Bush, BBO No. 675741
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101
207-791-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i. TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii, iv, v

I. QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Factual Summary 1

 B. Procedural History.....2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. R.O.S.E. is Not a Place of Public Accommodation within the Meaning of M.G.L. c. 272, §92A4

 1. R.O.S.E. offers services to a very small subsection of a vulnerable population of women and is not open to the general public.....5

 2. R.O.S.E. is akin to a truly private club with genuine selectivity of membership.....6

 B. R.O.S.E. is Exempt under M.G.L. c. 272, §92 (10) Because it is “Authorized . . . by Federal Law for the Express Purpose of Promoting the Health, Social, Educational, Vocational, and Character Development of a Single Sex . . . “.....9

 1. R.O.S.E. is authorized by Section 501(c)(3) of the federal tax code to pursue its express purpose to assist women.....10

 2. R.O.S.E.’s express purpose is consistent with promoting the health, social, educational, vocational and character development of women.....11

 3. The Exemption is not limited to federally chartered organizations such as the Boys Club and the Boy and Girl Scouts.....13

 C. M.G.L. c. 151B, §4 (14) Does Not Apply to R.O.S.E. Because Subsection 14 Concerns Only Credit-Related Services.....15

D. To Hold that R.O.S.E. Cannot Limit its Charitable Aims to Promoting the Health and Wellbeing of Female Victims of Domestic Violence Would Unconstitutionally Infringe upon The R.O.S.E. Fund, Inc. and its Donors' Freedom of Speech and Freedom of Association.....17

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).	18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).	18
<i>Franklin v. Order of United Commercial Travelers of America</i> , 590 F. Supp. 255 (Mass. 984).	17
<i>Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 464 Mass. 492 (2013).	13
<i>Kobrin v. Gastfriend</i> , 443 Mass. 327 (2005).	4, 13
<i>Bates v. Dir. of the Office of Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 436 Mass. 144 (2002).	16
<i>Donaldson v. Farrakhan</i> , 436 Mass. 94 (2002).	17, 18
<i>Sullivan v. Brookline</i> , 435 Mass. 353 (2001).	15
<i>Concord Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 402 Mass. 716 (1988).	7, 14
<i>Local Fin. Co. of Rockland v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 355 Mass. 10 (1968).	4, 5
<i>Allen v. Commonwealth-Atl. Nat'l Bank of Boston</i> , 248 Mass. 302 (1924).	16
<i>Mammoet USA, Inc. v. Energy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> , 64 Mass. App. Ct. 37 (2005).	15, 16
<i>Nathanson v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , No. 199901657, 2003 WL 22480688 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 16, 2003).	5, 15, 17, 19
<i>Isbsiter v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal.3d 72, 81 (1985).	8

Solyts v. Wellesley Country Club, No. 0000050, 2002 WL 31998398 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2002).7

Green v. Blue Cross of Mass., 8 M.D.L.R. 1257 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 1986).....17

Human Rights Comm’n v. Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks of the U.S., 839 A.2d 576, (Vt. 2003)7

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....18

MCAD DECISIONS:

Stropnick v. Nathanson, 1999 WL 33453078 (MCAD, July 26, 1999).....17

Oldham v. Concord Rod & Gun Club, MCAD No. 80-BPA-0054 (MCAD, Dec. 18, 1984).....14

Lumley v. Flyn, 5 M.D.L.R. 1031 (1983).....5

King v. Hanover Ins. Co., 2 M.D.L.R. 1429 (1981).....5

Fletcher v. U.S. Jaycees, 3 M.D.L.R. 1058 (1981).....14

U.S. Jaycees v. MCAD, 391 Mass. 594 (1984).....13

STATUTES:

M.G.L. c. 272, §92A (2013).....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

M.G.L. c. 272, §98 (2013).....2, 20

M.G.L. c. 151B, §4 (14) (2013).....2, 15, 17, 19

I.R.C. §501(c)(3) (2013).....10, 11

DICTIONARIES:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 812 (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....4

REPORTS:

Ronald C. Moe, *CRS Report for Congress: Congressionally Chartered Nonprofit Organizations: What They Are and How Congress Treats Them*, Apr. 8 (2004)11, 13
